ST 207

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
Recessed Meoting

April 29, 1948
2:00 P.M.

Oouneil Meeting, City Hall

The meeting was called to order, with Mayor Miller presiding,
Roll Call

Present: Councilmen Bartholomew, Glass, Johnson, Thornberry,
Mayor Miller;

Absent : -None

Pregent also: W. T. Williams, Jr., Tax Assessor and Collector;
Howard Bull, L, Theo Bellmont, Rickey Key, members of Tax Board of Equal-
ization,

James Lederer - N 8' of Lot 2, and S U7 of Lot 3,
Block 6, Map 61, Item 184, Bryker
Woods B, 3005 Gknview.

Mr, Lederer feels the whole valuation is unfair; that there was
%00% increse. The explanation of the value was the lot 55 x 113! valued

at $15.00 per front foot; the building 1060 squere feet plus porch and garage|’

at $3.75 per square foot on the house. 15% allowed for 10 years deprecia-~
tion on house, The Council is to look over the records again,

Jay Brown - for F. F. Xnight and J. M. Odon
- 9th and Lavaca. Lots 4, 5, and
6, Block 108

. Mr, Brown stated Mr, Knight and Mr. Odom bought this property in
1946 for $65,000 and they are willing to pay on 2/3 basis of what they peid
for it. The Board reduced it to $47,450. The new building was not there
Janvary 1, 1947, The house was built in 1870 and started off with 4o%
depreciation, The value should not exceed $42,000 if it is going %o be on
& feir basis. Mr. Brown stated they were willing to pay on 2/3 basis of what

they actually paid for it on an inflated market. The Council stated they
would make a complete investigatlon and let him lmow.




2R 3

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

»

Mr., B, F. Leonard
Southland Corporation - Lots 1, 2,3,4, Block 115, 901 Red Rive:
Improvements on Lot 12, Block 20. '

Mr, Leonard stated the value on the property in 19U6 was $4,975, and
this year $12,240. 1% was stated by Mr. Williams that the Board had changed
the unit in the last days of the appraisal, and did not get to meke the cor-
rection, and that the present assessed value should be $10,530, Records
to be corrected on the property.

On the Machinery and Equipment, Mr. Leonard thought it should be
agsessed on a temage basis., The assessed valuation is $19,140, He figured
$239.00 per ton, and they ran 60 tons, and Mr. Leonard stated that figure
would be around $14,000, or a decrease of $5,000 approximately on the mach-
inery and equipment.

Mr. Leonard is agreeable to the valuation of $19,900 on buildings;
and $10,530 on the land, but is not agreeable to the assessed value of the
machinery. He wants it assesseéd et $15,000 based on tenage value at some-
where around $250,00 per ton. He still thought $19,140 was too much. The
Council said they would look into the value of the machinery and let him
knOWo

Mrs. D. M. Railey - | Lots 5 and 6, Block 16, 310 Bast 2nd
Mr, R. W, Kirshner . 309 East 2nd.

Mre. Balley belleved the land to be valued too high, She stated
they were in the industrial property and the line between the Commerecial
and Industrial zones is in the middle of their block. They are not using
their property for industrial or commercial purposes, but as their home,
and it is assessed for $9,850 against $2,740 last year, end she feels it
is too much,

Mr, Eirshner stated the City Engineer had made a survey and had
taken off 5'U of his property. He had been paying on 90', but now he has
86t , due to the City's widening the street. '

The Mayor stated that Mrs Railey's property was probably worth
$25,000, and her total valunation is in for $13,000, He stated if the City
took any from thelr lot, they would be allowed that much back; but it was
probably taken from the sidewalk and curb line. He stated that all property
had to be revalued to take cere of the higher costs of government, and
that she could ralse her rent to offset the taxes if she did not have a
contract. ' ' ‘

- e o am

Roswell Miller - Property on Northumberland, Lots 5§
and 6, Block C; Lots U4 & 5, Block E;
Lots 9,10,11,11,12,13,1%, Block E;
Highland Park; Lot 8, Block 2, Lot
9, Block 2, E, 55! lot 10, Westfield;
Lot 11, Block 2; Lot 6, Block 6, Lots
2, Block 8,




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

Mr., Miller stated that the masessed values that were placed 6n the
land were not equal with the improvements and not uniform. He felt that
all of his lots were assessed too high.

Property on Northumberland. - Had been calculated at $40.00. The
Tax Department found sn error, in that it should be calculated at $30,00.
This error to be corrected. '

10 Lots in L;ﬁtlé Highlapd Park., - He felt they were assessed too
high, . _ ;

Westfield Lot 8,9, and 55! Lot .Block-2, - Lots are low rugged land
with ereeks running through them,

Lot 11, Block 2, - Sloping Lot and has drainage in fromt of it,

Lot 6, Block 6. =~  Eey lot, BEvery acre there backs up on three
sides and the front has & creek running through it, The City was supposed
- to make a 30 foot street, but left it at 25 feet and that left the creek
that has to be crossed to get to the lot.

Lot 8, Block 5. =~ Slopes off to the West (Cormer of Elton). OCity
hag cut part of his property off and made a street there. OCreek running in
the northwest and makes this property less desirable than the adjoining
plece of property.

Mr. Miller stated thet the rest of his vroperty that he protested
wag asgsessed as the adjoining property, but that he objected to the land
values carrying too great a load of the residential proverty. He stated
that where there were improvements, that the gsame type of value had not been
given. Mr, Miller pointed out lots in the Starr Tract-~lots that cost $7000
to $7500, but assesped at $930.00 and $1,030.00. Two pieces on top of the
hill that cost $9,500 on the City rolls for $2,010 in 1947. He was making
comparisons to this property and askkng why it is on so low. The Council
stated they would look at his property agains, and adjust it on front foot
baesis to see that he was not assessed higher than his neighbor and consider
everything-~utilities that were not in--and everything pertaining to its
value.

“H. J. H, Melin - 914 acres - Lot 1, Outlot 47, Div,
E, Map 2, Item 125. 1509 Congress Avel

Mr. Melin stated that theproperty across the street ils assessed on
the basis of $650 and his property was assessed at $5.00 a front foot., He
stated that he sold at $4.00 in 1945 ahich he thought was an inflationary
price. No sewers, two inch weter line. He owns part of the street. The
street has not been dedicated, His assessment was $960. He feels 1t should
$595, on the basis of $650, or on a $4.00 foot. Council took this under
advisement.




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

]

Improvements assessed $2.65, less 15% depreciation. He stated
that was all right, dot on $4.00 square foot less 30% depreciation, he counld
not understand. He was asking about the two screened porches, there being
a guestion of being a shed roof or all under one roof. Council to send
someone to look at it, and make a new appraisal,

Mr. Melin wanted consideration on the apartment house at 1509
Congress, which he bought in 1944 Hr $15,000. He is satisfied with the
appraisal of the land, but wants the building and improvements and remodel-
ing rechecked. At the time of the appraisal, he was remodeling and it was
not completed, and he was allowed 10%, but he would like to see it rechecked,
The Council to look it over zgain. He has already pald his taxes,

- oy g

John G, Palm - Lot 27, Block 4, 1930 San Antonio

Mr, Palm is objecting to the land value placed on the property.
He stated it was a long block from 19th to 2lst, and is as it was for many
years with no changes--nothing commercial, He was not objecting to the
improvements, but was raised from $2,135 to $5,290, which he thought was
toc much, The Council said they would make a study of it, saying if 1%
is changed, the whole block will have to be changed. Eight percent had
been added to his lobd because it is over 100 feet deep~~-120 foet deep,
with alley influencs,

- e oy =

Shelton C. Adrian - 409 Bast Monros and 16003 Newning

$530 for the lot and $8,290 for improvements. Mr. Adrien is
satisfied with the lot value, but not the improvements. The building was
built in 1912, and made iaprovements in 1923, 3303 square feet, full valu-
ation at $9,987 vefore 25% allowed for depreciation, Assessed value of
$5,000, Mr. Adrian thought the house being 35 years old should have more
depreciation. Improvements include residence, one unit down stairs, two
apartments up and garage apartment. The garage apartment 1ls assessed at
$3,290, The question is the depreciation on the main house. To be recheck-
ed for depreciation. Refigure the garage apartment, on the same lot with
the house,

Lomis Slaughter - Waterson Estate. 2H0'x121' Spear
- League Unplatted Map 90-C, Item 43-5

1404x117! Spear League Unplatted,
Map 90-C, Item 43-3, 3rd and Brazos
Streets.

Mr, Slaughter stated he bought this property 10 years ago for
$3,500; gave part to the church and part to his son. He 1is now assessed




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS J

$8,040, on what he has left, which 18 not even half of the original purchase.
Across the street is negro property, He stated it was listed 140x117, dut
according to Doake Rainey's survey, he has 133'x117', He stated he is in
forthe same as the other property owners, but it is just too high, and he
agks for a correction to be made. '

Mr. Slaunghter stated that the property on 3rd and Brazos Streets
was asseidsed at $38,160, against the cost of $26,000 10 or 12 years ago.
The improvements were in the refrigeration rooms. The building is 30 years
old or more. 16,146 square feet above the floor, 5,520 in the basement,
1,000 canape &t 15¢ a foot, and the main duilding wes assessed at $2,50
per square foot. He asked that it be reconsidered.

Annie T, Giles - 2g24 Manor Road, Plat 240, Item 121,

Miss Giles stated this property represented $5,000 inheritance, snd |
it is valned for City purposes at $7,800. Built in 1912, £ of the honse is
-porches, Most of this land is hillside, end would cost more to develop than |
it is worth. Couldn't build a foundation for another house. Southeast part |
hag the railroad running through it with 13 different curves. She said |
Manor Road is all run down, full of chug holes. She stated they gave the
city sewer line easements., She thinks the assessment should not be in for |
more than $5,000, The house is not suitable for rental, The Council direct-=
ed to have it reapvraised.

Mr. John Miller - 1511 Riverside Drive, Map 140,
Bude, Texas Item 11

The house was bullt €n 1915 and bought for $3,800. It is assessed
at $5,140, which is a raise from $2,100, Mr. Miller stated it was listed
as & two-story house, but does not have as much space upstalrs as the ground
floor. The garage on back of the lot facing on Summit has been converted
to living quarters. The council said it would be rechecked and report sent
to him at Buda, Texas.

- e Wm e

Gustave Johnson - Lots § & 9, Block 3, Map 150, Item 106
Lot 10, Block 4, Map 150, Item 119,

Mr, Johnson is satisfied with the value on the house, which was
built 44 years ago, but his lots were set too high in his opinion. They
run down the hill, It was explained to him that the Board of Equdlization
reduced thewlue on his lots, but he was protesting Lot 10, and the two
under the hill, The Council stated they would look at them again and let
him know, '




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

Arthur Bagby, for - Lots 1 & 2, Bloek 6,
Mrs., Margaret B, Walne Lots 3 & U4, Block 33
WITHDRAWN

- = =t -

~ Arthur Bagby, for Gugenheim Goldsmith,

The question was the tax on the Tax with the Federal Government
charged on Whiskey. The Mayor thought what had been paid the Government
or State should be taken off the inventory, and it was discussed that the
Manufacturer was taxed and passed on down to the purchaser, and the distri-
butor was repald, and it was taxable. It was stated the City Attorney
wouldhand down an opinion,

- s e

Upon motion, seconded and carried, the meeting was then recessed,

subject to call of the Mayor.
Mﬂ”

- MAYOR

Attest:

attie s Httan

CITY CLERK




T

il 333

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

Austin, Texas
EVENING SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL: April 29, 1948

The City Oouncil reconvened at §:00 P.M, with Mayor Miller presid-
ing and all members present,

| Present also: Mr. W. T, Williams, Tax Assessor and Collector,;
Howard Bull, Rickey Key, and I, Theo Beilmoni, members of the Tax Board
of Equalization,

J. W. Prtichard - Lot 13, Pease Estates
: (Represented also by Attorney,
George E. Shelly)

Mr, Shelley stated that his client had protested the valuation of
$1,430 on the land, end the Board not only did not reduce the assessment,
but relsed it to $1,530. EHe declered that the valuation of $1,430 was unjust
and inequitable and out of line with other property more favorable situated
in the immedimte neighborhood.

Mr, Shelley stated further that the Board did give him a reduction
on the improvements from $9,970 to $7,900, but that this figure was within
$100 of what the house cost before his client added $1,000 worth of improve-
ments. The house was built about elght years ago, He declared that a val-
uation of $7,900 on the improvements was entirely too high and he should
be allowed some depreciation, and that 1t was out of line with other property

around it, Mr, Pritchard stated that he had spent considerable money im-
proving the place and does not feel that he should be assessed on improve-
ments that he has spent money on to keep up. :

The City Council directed that 2 recheck be made of the property to
See how 1%t compares with surrounding moperty. The Tax 0ffice was to send &
man out at 10:00 A.M. next morning for the recheck. The Mayor stated that
the recheck would apply to the improvements only, and that the land would
have to take the esteblished unit per sguare foot,

George E, Shelley, Individually His residence at the corner
of 17th Street and West Avenue
: _ 211-213% Congress Avenue

‘ Mr, Shelley stated that the land was formerly assessed at $1,380 and
was raised to $4,070 and the improvements were raised from $5,005 to $10,540,
or a total of $14,640, and that this is within three or four handred dollars
of what he paid for the property 26 years ago. He stated that ahout six
years ago he spent from $3,000 to $4,000 on improvements, but has had no
depreclation &allowsd for twenty-five years., BHouse is located on & fault,
which cauged it to crack. He thinks the ralse is too much,

: Mr, Shelley stated that practically the same situation applies to
two other pieces of property- 211-213% Congress Avenue ~ which he bought Just
about & year prior to Januwary 1, 1947, for $23,500 . The Board placed a




SFE 3 3 4

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

valuation of $18,730 for purposes of taxation., He considers he paid a good
price for the property, which he bought from E. G. Kingsbury,

3rd and Colorado Streets

Mr. Shellpy stated that he paid $30,000 for this property; that it
id assdssed on a basis now of $U8,000, which is $18,000 more than he paid
for it 18 years ago. He is protesting on both land and bulldings.

It was agreed that a recheck would be made of the properties.

Mrs. Seth Mills - Property at 600-602 Nueces St.

Mrs, Mille stated that this property consists of an apartment house
and residence. The land is assessed for $11,260 and the buildings for
$7,810. The apartment house is 35 years old, and the residence is sbout 50
years old., She thinks the valuation is too high., It waeg agreed that a
recheck would be made of the property to see if any relief can be granted.

George S. Nalle - All of Blocl 129; Lot 6, Block
(Represented also by attorney 70; S% Lot 3, Block 110; ¥i Lot
A, J. Wirtz) 2; Block 110; Lot 3, Block 53;

Lots 11 and 12, Block 19; S 107
of Lot 1, Bloek 131; Lots land
2, Block 143,

Mr. Nalle stated that he appreciated the little relief the Board
of Equalization gave him, but that it was not enough., He stated that he
was making no protest on Lot &, bat that the assessment on his home place
at 1003 Rio Grende Street is beyond all comprehension. The land alone is
assessed at $86,576. This block is assessed for $10,000 more than the
Slaughter dlock, and more than the Court House block. The Board of Equal~
ization explained this by saying that the Nalle dlock is not for sale, but
is for homestead purposes, and pointed ott that the block just east of the
Nalie block is zoned one-half as commercial, and the whole block is assessed
for only $49,000. Mr, Nalle stated that he thought the land value on hie
block would be right at $50,000, and that it would be more valuadble without
improvements on it. It was agreed that a recheck would have to be made of
this property. ' ' '

Lot 3, Block 129 - Mr, Nalle stated that on March 12, after a hear-
ing before the Board of Equalization, they sent him a notice saying that the
improvemente had been changed from $2,010 to $1,840, and that later he was
went another notice saying that the improvements on this lot had been raised
from $2,010 %o $2,160, Fis big house was originally valued at $16,000 and
the Board reduced it te $11,400. He is makeing no protest on that,

Lot 2, Block 129- George S. Walle, Jr - This property is located
at 604 West 10th Street. The improvements were assessed at $2,110 and re-
duced hyr the Board to $1,850, but later were increased. EHe also protested




)
X%

3
-

335

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

the separate assessment placed on the garage, which is an 0ld stable build-
ing, and belongs with the house, 1% was agreed that a recheck would be
made of this property.

Lots 11 and 12, Block 19, Original City - Mr, Nalle stated that
they bought this property at auction for $42,300, containing about 15,000
square feet., The City has placed a 2/3 value on it of $34,650. Attorney
Wirtz declared that the question of values is a question of opinion, and
that he knows of no better way to establish the market value of a pilece of
property than for it to be offered for public sale and get a public bid,
He declared further that he wented to make this point for the record, that
the market value of property is determined by what the willing purchaser
will pay to the willing seller, and he does not think anybody's opinion is
worth more than that.

Lot 3, Block 53, Original City - This property, located at 308 West
5th Street, had an old house on it, the assessment of which was raised to
$5,060, He read a letter sent some time previously to the Tex Department
saying that the 0ld house had been demolished by him. He stated further
that his rent was forzen at $30.00 per month under the OPA, He also pro-
tested the valuation on the land of $9,002, which he paid $15,000 for about
ten years ago. He thinks he is entitled to some relief.

It was agreed that a recheck would be made of this property.

Lots 1 and 2, Block 113, located at northeast corner of 12th and
BedRiver Streets - Mr. Nalle stated that thers wee no protest on Lot 2,

On Lot 3, Mr, Nalle stated that the land is very hilly, has 2 creek
running through it, and that he had to put in & storm sewer there at his own
expense. He thinks the assessment of $3,410 is too high., No protest on the
improvements, ‘

It was agreed that a recheck would be made of this property.

Lot 6, Block 70, Original City - located at 7th Street and Congress
Avenue-—~¥Mr. Nalle stated that this property is assessed at $29,560 for the
building, and $142,000 for the land, The building is about 75 years old,
He declared that the valuation is twice as high as the property across the
street, It wae agreed that a recheck would be made of this property to see
if Mr, Nalle is treated fairly with all others in that bloeck.

- s oy W

Joseph Lucas - Block 189, less SE 113'xl40, -
‘ Map 13, Item 27, E

This property is located at 5ll East lst Street. Mr, Lucas stated
that he was not protesting the valuation on the improvements, but only on
the land. EHe thinks the valuation of $6,8L40 placed on the land is too high,
in view of triangular shape of the land csused by the cutting of Waller
Creek through there, It was sgreed that & recheck would be made of this
property.

- e o e




LA B
i A

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS 3_36

Beth Lucas, represented - Christian & Fellman Addition
by Joseph Lucas Lot 1, Block 19, Outlot 25,
Division "C", Map 44, Item 13,

'This property is located at 704 East 203 Street. Mr. Iucas stated
that hiw wife, Mrs. Beth Lucas, paid $675 for the lot in 1938, and that it
has & tax valuation now of $1,310. It is garage property. The improvements
thereon are assessed at $34,090, with a tax valuation of $3,690. It was
agreed that a recheck would be made of this property, both land end
improvemente, at the same time the property of Joseph Lucas 1s rechecked.

Arthur P. Watson, for Wetson Properties
| - Lot 1, Block 68, Map 8, Item 56,

Mr. Watson stated that his protest was on the land value only, which
was placed at $25,490 for tax purposes, His protest was based mainly on
tworthings—w(l) that, by reason of the high elavation of the rear of the
property, it is impossible to get sewsrage on the ground floor of the
building; and (2) that the property is assessed the same as the property
on the south side of East 6th Street, particularly that of Lot 12, Bleck
57, Jjust across the street on the south from his property, which according
to the opinion of most of the real estate men and other people who are
femiliar with the actusl sale and rental value of property, on East 6th
Street, is not worth as much as tlhe property on the south side, and that
the Citizens Committes placed & lower valuation on his lot than on that of
the 1ot across the street above descrided. It was agreed that a recheck
would be made of this property.

- Basgt 13' of Lot 2, and W 52% of
Lot 3, Block 150, Map 6, Item &7,

This property is located at 402 West 12th Street. Mr, Watson stased
that he was protesting the valuation of $6,180 fixed by the Board for tax
purposes. He stated that this property is split by zoning and his protest
is based upon the valustion of most of this lot on & commerclal basis of $12
per front foot, plue depth factors, whereas the west part of thie lot and th
lot adjoining it are besed on $80.,00 per front foot. He says that the comm=
ercial zone which extends from Guadalupe Street over a part of this lot does
not increase the value of eny part of this lot, since it is lmpossible to
face any portion of this lot on Guadalupe Street., It was agreed that a
recheck would be made of this property.

A. J. Kissmen - Property at 6100 East Avenue

Mr, Kissmen stated that the improvements on this property were
not even started on Januvary 1, 1947, and that he thought the valuation
too high because there is no bus service, sewerage, or gas there. It was
agreed that a recheck would be made of this property.

- o o -

¢




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

Mrs., Olare Louige Dittman - Map 162, Item 176, located
at 2505 Exposition Blvd,

Mrs. Dittman stated the improvements are aseessed at $3,510 and
the lot, which is 75'x130! at $1,120. She stated that she was not protest~
ing the valuation of the land, but thinks the valuation on the improvements
is too high., ©She says her neighbor on the north has a better house than
hers, but is assessed for less, It was agreed that & recheck would be
made of the property.

Mrs, J. W. Bradfield - 910 West 224 Streect, East 50
9t of Lot 19, Block 32, Division
D, Map U6,

Mrs, Bradfield stated that this property is assessed at a valuation
of $9,430 and it cost her $8,000. She said that the rent on this property
had been frozen for slz years and she cannot get it increased., Her insur-
ance ansState and County taxes have been increased, and the City valuation
is too high, She said the land valuation is also too high,It was agreed
that a recheck wonld be made of the property.

- 2103 Nueces Street, Lot 17,
Horst Addition, Outlot 23z,
Division D, Map 46

Mrs. Bradfield gtated that the valuation of $12,120. on this
property is too high, She stated that the house is 50 to 60 years old;
that it needs repalrs; and being a University house, she can only rent it
for about nine monthe of the year, It was agreed that a recheck would be
made of the property.

- 111 EBast 19th Street, NE 55x8h!
of Lot 7, Outlot 50, Division E,
Map 2

Mrs. Bradfield stated that this property is assessed at a valuation
of $7,510 and that it cost her $7,600 in 1943, The Councll agreed to have
a recheck made of this property.

- 011 West 19th Street, 113x130!
E Block 1%, Divighen X, Map 89,

Mrs, Bradfield stated that this property is assessed at $8,820 and
that 1t cost her $9,000. The Council agreed to have a recheck made of this
property, .

Mrs. Bradfield in protesting the valvations on all of the sbove
properties, declared that the rent from these vroperties was her only means
of livelihood and that ghe considered the increase in valuations on same
wvag out of line with the income recelved after deducting the cost of insuy-
ance, maintenance and repalirs, and taxes. '




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS =
Jake Hirshfeld, - Property located at 301-305
for Hirshfeld Estate West 9th Street

Mr, Hirshfeld stated that this property, consisting of their home
place and a rent house, was assessed at $4,339 for the land, end $21,780
for the improvements., He said that the Board reduced the improvements from
$21,780 to $17,010, btut that it considered this too small a reduction. FHe
Stated that the assessment on the home place was too high for a residence,
but that 1t would be all right for business property., The Council agreed
to have a recheck made of the property.

W.C. Schulle , - 3 acres out of Daniel J. Gilbert
Survey, Map 166, Item 10,

Mr. Schulle stated that this is his home place and that he was not
protesting the valuation on the improvements, but only on the land, which
he did not conslider an equitable appraisal according to his neighbors' assessy
ments, He pointed out that on the north side of him, the property is assess-
ed at $2,000 per acre, or $3,415 full valuation; and ferther west of him the
property is assessed at $1,88%5 per acre, or $3,415 full valuation, and that
they all consider their properties are better than his. To the west of him
ig 2 dead-end street. He stated further that he has no utilities, except
vater and light - no sewerage and does not want any. He stated that his
property is assessed 24 times as high as one of his nelghbor's. Council
agreed to have & recheck made of the property.

- Propertylocated at 312 West 5th
Street, Lot 2, Block K3, Map 7,
Item 34,

Mr. Schulle stated that the land is assessed for $9,400 and the
building at.$l2,860. which he considers toc high, as the alley is 8 feet
abovethe building and he has no back entrance. The Council agreed to have
a recheck made of the property. '

- o e

T, J. Butler . Lots 5 and 6, Original City,
Block 51, at 501-507 West bth.

Mr., Butler stated that this property consists of a garage building
on the corner of 6th and San Antonio Streets and the Butler Plats next door.
He stated that he is makeing no protest on the assessment on the Butler Flats
but is protesting the assesement on the garage building and on all the land.
He pointed out that the valuation of $74,746 on this property for the year
1047 is $34,101 greater than for the year 1946, or nearly &5% increase, with
no additional improvements in the meantime; and that the rsar of his proper-
ty has a dead-end alley, which lessens the value of the moperty. He stated
further that this was the first time he had ever paild all or any part of his
texes under protest, but was asking that the property protested be reduced

-




ta2

339

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS

to a reasonadle valuation in order that the taxes for the year 1947 and sub-
sequent years mey be equitable and falr, Council agreed that a recheck be
made ofthe property.

R. C. Ammann, - Property located at 1904 San
representing Mrs, John H, Chiles, Antonio Strest.
Jr.

| Mr. Ammern said that the landis assessed at $5,290 and the improvemen
at $3,810, or a total of $9,100, and that he paid $8,000 for the property,
and the house is old. Council agreed that a recheck be made of the property.

Clarence Hyde - Improvements only, located at
2903 Lake Austin Boulevard

Mr, Hyde stated that the lmprovements are located on University
roperty; that he paid $200.,00 for the house about 14 years ago and spent
120.00 on it; that it has been raised to $560.00. He thinks the assess~

ment is too high in view of the faet that he has no sewerage, inadequate
fire protection, and high rate of insurance. Does not think it should be
asgessed for over $300.00, Council agreed to meke a recheck of the property.

- am o um

H. M. Detting - Lots 5 and 6, Block 157,
Map 66165, located at Lavaca
and 13th Streets,

Mr, Oetting stated that he was protesting the valuation on the land
only, which is placed at $19,630, and which he considers too high. It was
pointed out to Mr, Oetting that the unit value on this property is in line
with that of surrounding proberty. :

-.- - L]

D, H, Hart, Jr, representing ’
Mrs. Lucile S. Hart - Property in Beausite Addition

Mr, Hart stated thet his protest was on the land, and that he
considers the valuation on all the lots too high, as there are deed restric-
tions for residentisl use only, vhich makes it hard to get rid of and reduces
the value to some extent. He poilnted out that the land value on hig home
place had been more than doubled. OCounell agreed that & recheck be made of
the property.

Upon motion, seconded and carried, the meeting was then recessed,

subject to call of the Mayor.
o

MAYOR

st It

O1MY (LERK




